Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Maori Involvement in Natural Resource Management
in Aotearoa New Zealand; Do Statutory Processes
Create Benefits

A thesis for the partial fulfilment of the requirements
for
Master of Philosophy in Science
Maori Resource & Environmental Management

Tina Patricia Latimer

August 2011



ABSTRACT

Maori have been under represented in natural resource management in Aotearoa
New Zealand since the sighing of the Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (Te Tiriti o Waitangi),
and the establishment of the British Government in New Zealand in the 1850’s. The
establishment of the Waitangi Tribunal in 1975 as an independent commission of
inquiry has provided a valuable role and assisted Maori in achieving recourse to land
heritage entitlement and natural resource management through making
recommendations to proprietary rights. The Declaration of Independence and the
Treaty of Waitangi are currently before the Waitangi Tribunal to determine their
validity in New Zealand municipal law. Notwithstanding, the United Nations
Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples supports Maori human rights but is

yet to be incorporated into domestic law in Aotearoa New Zealand.

The reform of natural resource management in Aotearoa New Zealand in the 1990’s
and in particular the Resource Management Act 1991, has partially paved a way
forward in developing policy for Maori participation in the statutory application of
natural resource management. However, the exemption of Maori proprietary rights
to minerals, the conservation estate, marine and coastal area (foreshore and seabed)
and compensation thereof remains a contentious debate for Maori. For this reason,
Maori proprietary rights and statutory representation to land heritage entitlement
and resource management continues to remain at the forefront of Maori

contemporary grievances in Aotearoa New Zealand.

Treaty of Waitangi settlement legislation partially mitigates historical grievances
created by the Crown and their representative agencies. However, the progress of
compensating and providing redress to Maori for the alienation of natural resources
has been slow-moving since the first national fisheries Treaty settlement in 1992.

Eighteen years on Maori continue to seek a meaningful relationship with the Crown

Page | ii



to achieve parity for the Maori people as the indigenous people of Aotearoa New

Zealand.

Providing Maori with their own legislation and opportunities to participate at a local
government level in the application of statutory management of natural resources is
one means of achieving this. A greater respect of the Treaty partnership can provide
a pathway forward and resolve the indifferences that have been long-standing since
the signing of the Treaty of Waitangi. Revamping the constitution of Aotearoa New
Zealand and ensuring the same within a national Maori statutory body representing
hapu and iwi is another means of balancing the inequities that have existed between
Maori and the Crown over the last 170 years is also another means of achieving

parity in Aotearoa New Zealand.

Page | iii



WHAKATAUKI

He mea hanga toku whare, ko Papatuanuku te paparahi,
Ko nga maunga nga poupou, ko Rangainui e titiro iho nei te tuanui.
Pihanga-tohora titiro ki Te Ramaroa;

Te Ramaroa titiro ki Whiria, kit e pakiaka o te riri ki te kawa o Rahiri;
Whiria titiro ki Panguru, ki Papata, kit e rakau tu papta kit e tai hauauru;
Panguru-Papata titiro ki Maungataniwha,
Maungataniwha titiro ki Tokerau,

Tokerau titiro ki Rakaumangamanga,
Rakaumangamanga titiro ki Tutamoe,

Tutamoe titiro ki Whakatere,

Whakatere titiro ki Pihanga-tohora
Ehara aku maunga | te maunga haere, he maunga tu tonu, tu te ao, tu te po.*

My house is made with Papatuanuku [the earth] as the floor,
The mountains are the supports, and Ranginui [the sky] who looks down here is the
roof.
From Pihanga-tohora look to Te Ramaroa;

From Te Ramaroa look to Whiria, to the root of strife, the protection of Rahiri;
From Whiria look to Panguru, to Papata, to the leaning trees which stand together in
the west;

From Panguru-Papata look to Maungataniwha,

From Maungataniwha look to Tutamoe,

From Tutamoe look to Maunganui,

From Maunganui look to Whakatere,

From Whakatere look to Pihanga-tohora.

My mountains are not travelling mountains, they are mountains which stand
eternally, day and night.

A description of the house or territory of Ngapuhi, the mountain supports which reflect the pride of
the groups within the tribe and which symbolise the mutual protection and assistance one gets from
looking to the other. Hohepa, 1981:8; Lee 1983:290 (Ngapuhi) in Department of Maori Affairs. (1987).
He Pepeha, He Whakatauki no Tai Tokerau. Department of Maori Affairs, Whangarei, New Zealand.
Government Printing Office, Auckland, New Zealand.

Page | iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Abstract

Whakatauki

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Plates

List of Appendices

11
1.2
13
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

Chapter 1: Introduction

General Introduction

Hypothesis

Research Objectives

Thesis Outline

Introduction

Maori Participation in the Reform of Resource Management

Summary

Chapter 2: Methodology

Introduction

Kaupapa Maori Research (KMR)
2.2.1 Matauranga Maori
Research Ethics

2.3.1 Treaty of Waitangi
Research Methods

2.4.1 Qualitative Research
2.4.2 Personal Observation
2.4.3 Data Analysis

2.4.4 Case Study

Xi

Xii

© A N N N R

14

14
14
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17

Page | v



3.1
3.2
33

3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1
4.2

2.4.5 Literature Review (including Statutes)

Chapter 3: Treaties

Introduction

Declaration of Independence 1835

Treaty of Waitangi 1840 - Te Tiriti o Waitangi 1840

3.3.1 Article 1: Ko Te Tuatabhi

3.3.2 Article 2: Ko Te Tuarua

3.3.3 Article 3: Ko Te Tuatoru

3.3.4 Article 4: Ko Te Toruwha

3.3.5 Post-Treaty Governance

Treaty of Waitangi Act 1975 & Amendment Act 1985 & 1988
Principles of the Treaty

3.5.1 The Principle of Essential Bargain: The Kawanatanga Principle

18

19

3.5.2 The Principle of Self-Management: The Rangatiratanga Principle 30

3.5.3 The Principle of Equality

3.5.4 The Principle of Co-operation

3.5.5 The Principle of Redress

3.5.6 The Principle of Partnership/Good Faith
3.5.7 The Principle of Active Protection
Declaration of Rights of Indigenous People
3.6.1 Indigenous Human Rights in New Zealand

Chapter Summary

Chapter 4: Maori Values & Natural Resources

Introduction

Te Ao Maori: Maori World-View & Values
4.2.1 Whakapapa

4.2.2 Tikanga

4.2.3 Taonga

4.2.4 Tapu, Noa, Rahui and Mauri

38

38
38
40
40
40
41

Page | vi



4.3

4.4

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

4.2.5

Kaitiakitanga

National Resources

43.1
4.3.2
433
434
4.3.5
4.3.6

Fresh Water

Land

Foreshores & Oceans

Indigenous Forests, Flora and Fauna
Minerals

Air

Chapter Summary

Chapter 5: Natural Resource Management in Iwi Legislation

Introduction

Ngai Tahu

521
5.2.2
523
524

Introduction
Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (Te Tiriti o Waitangi)
Statutory Acknowledgements

Minerals (Pounamu)

Te Uri O Hau

531
5.3.2
53.3
53.4

Introduction
Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (Te Tiriti o Waitangi)
Statutory Acknowledgements

Minerals

Ngati Tama

54.1
5.4.2
5.4.3
54.4

Introduction
Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (Te Tiriti o Waitangi)
Statutory Acknowledgements

Minerals

Chapter Summary

42
43
43
45
47
49
50
51
52

54
54
55
55
56
57
61
62
62
63
64
68
68
68
70
70
73
74

Page | vii



6. Chapter 6: Natural Resource Legislation 75

6.1 Introduction 75
6.2 Resource Management Act 1991 76
6.2.1 Kaitiakitanga: Section 7 76
6.2.2 Treaty of Waitangi: Section 8 77
6.2.3 Water Use: Section 14 77
6.2.4 Transfer of Powers: Section 33 78
6.2.5 Minerals 78
6.2.6 Resource Management Amendment Act 1996 79
6.2.7 Marine and Coastal Area (Takutai Moana) Act 2011 79

6.2.7 Resource Management (Simplifying & Streamlining)

Amendment Act 2009 80

6.3 Conservation Act 1987 80
6.3.1 Conservation Authority & Board: Integrated management 81

6.3.2 Freshwater Fisheries 82

6.4 Crown Minerals Act 1991 83
6.4.1 Minerals Programme 84

6.4.2 Exclusion of Petroleum from Minerals Programme 84

6.4.3 Crown Minerals Amendment Act 1997 85

6.4.4 Reviewing the Crown Minerals Act 1991 86

6.5 Historic Places Act 1993 86
6.6 Hazardous Substances & New Organisms Act 1996 88
6.7 Marine and Coastal Area (Takutai Moana) Act 2011 88
6.7.1 Minerals 90

6.8 Local Government Act 2002 90
6.8.1 Local Government & Maori Participation 91

6.8.2 Local Government Obligations to Maori 91

6.9 Environment Act 1986 92
6.10 Flora and Fauna 93
6.11 Chapter Summary 94

Page | viii



7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

10.

Chapter 7: Discussion

Introduction

Treaties

Maori Values & Natural Resources
Treaty of Waitangi Settlement Legislation

Natural Resource Legislation

Chapter 8: Conclusion
Glossary of Terms

References

95

95
96
100
103
108
115

120

125

Page | ix



LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1: Maori Use of Water 44
Table 6.1: Integrated Management of the Conservation Estate 82
Table 6.2: Freshwater Fisheries Management Plan 17 82
Table 6.3 Identifying Key Heritage Areas & Examples 87
Table 6.4: Intersects of Foreshore & Seabed 89
Table 7.1: The Treaty of Waitangi in Natural Resource Legislation 97

Table 7.2: Statutory Acknowledgements in Treaty of Waitangi Settlement 105
Legislation

Table 7.3: Maori Statutory Representation in Natural Resource Legislation 108

Page | x



Plate 5.1:

Plate 5.2:

Plate 5.3:
Plate 5.4:
Plate 5.5:
Plate 5.6:

LIST OF PLATES

Te Runanga o Ngai Tahu Marae locations and papatipu boundaries
for the purpose of resource management issues significance to
papatipu runanga 58

Affected areas under the Ngai Tahu Claims Settlement Act 1988

Canterbury 59
Te Uri o Hau Rohe 63
Crest Energy Turbines Placement 65
Ngati Tama Rohe within the Taranaki region 69
Ngati Tama Statutory Area: Statutory Acknowledgements 71

Page | xi



Appendix 1:
Appendix 2:
Appendix 3:
Appendix 4:
Appendix 5:

Appendix 6:
Appendix 7:
Appendix 8:
Appendix 9:

Appendix 10:

Appendix 11:

LIST OF APPENDICIES

He Wakaputanga o te Rangatiratanga o Nu Tireni
Translation of the Declaration of Independence 1835
Te Tiriti o Waitangi

Treaty of Waitangi 1840

United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous
Peoples

Resource Management Act 1991

Conservation Act 1987

Conservation Authority

Map of New Zealand Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ)
Act 1988

Local Government Act 2002

138
140
142
144

146
161
162
163

164
165

The Role of the Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment 167

Page | xii



