Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author. Māori Involvement in Natural Resource Management in Aotearoa New Zealand; Do Statutory Processes Create Benefits

A thesis for the partial fulfilment of the requirements for Master of Philosophy in Science Māori Resource & Environmental Management

Tina Patricia Latimer

August 2011

ABSTRACT

Māori have been under represented in natural resource management in Aotearoa New Zealand since the signing of the Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (Te Tiriti o Waitangi), and the establishment of the British Government in New Zealand in the 1850's. The establishment of the Waitangi Tribunal in 1975 as an independent commission of inquiry has provided a valuable role and assisted Māori in achieving recourse to land heritage entitlement and natural resource management through making recommendations to proprietary rights. The Declaration of Independence and the Treaty of Waitangi are currently before the Waitangi Tribunal to determine their validity in New Zealand municipal law. Notwithstanding, the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples supports Māori human rights but is yet to be incorporated into domestic law in Aotearoa New Zealand.

The reform of natural resource management in Aotearoa New Zealand in the 1990's and in particular the Resource Management Act 1991, has partially paved a way forward in developing policy for Māori participation in the statutory application of natural resource management. However, the exemption of Māori proprietary rights to minerals, the conservation estate, marine and coastal area (foreshore and seabed) and compensation thereof remains a contentious debate for Māori. For this reason, Māori proprietary rights and statutory representation to land heritage entitlement and resource management continues to remain at the forefront of Māori contemporary grievances in Aotearoa New Zealand.

Treaty of Waitangi settlement legislation partially mitigates historical grievances created by the Crown and their representative agencies. However, the progress of compensating and providing redress to Māori for the alienation of natural resources has been slow-moving since the first national fisheries Treaty settlement in 1992. Eighteen years on Māori continue to seek a meaningful relationship with the Crown to achieve parity for the Māori people as the indigenous people of Aotearoa New Zealand.

Providing Māori with their own legislation and opportunities to participate at a local government level in the application of statutory management of natural resources is one means of achieving this. A greater respect of the Treaty partnership can provide a pathway forward and resolve the indifferences that have been long-standing since the signing of the Treaty of Waitangi. Revamping the constitution of Aotearoa New Zealand and ensuring the same within a national Māori statutory body representing hapu and iwi is another means of balancing the inequities that have existed between Māori and the Crown over the last 170 years is also another means of achieving parity in Aotearoa New Zealand.

WHAKATAUKI

He mea hanga toku whare, ko Papatuanuku te paparahi, Ko nga maunga nga poupou, ko Rangainui e titiro iho nei te tuanui. Pihanga-tohora titiro ki Te Ramaroa; Te Ramaroa titiro ki Whiria, kit e pakiaka o te riri ki te kawa o Rahiri; Whiria titiro ki Panguru, ki Papata, kit e rakau tu papta kit e tai hauauru; Panguru-Papata titiro ki Maungataniwha, Maungataniwha titiro ki Tokerau, Tokerau titiro ki Rakaumangamanga, Rakaumangamanga titiro ki Tutamoe, Tutamoe titiro ki Whakatere, Whakatere titiro ki Pihanga-tohora

My house is made with Papatuanuku [the earth] as the floor,

The mountains are the supports, and Ranginui [the sky] who looks down here is the roof.

From Pihanga-tohora look to Te Ramaroa;

From Te Ramaroa look to Whiria, to the root of strife, the protection of Rahiri; From Whiria look to Panguru, to Papata, to the leaning trees which stand together in

the west;

From Panguru-Papata look to Maungataniwha,

From Maungataniwha look to Tutamoe,

From Tutamoe look to Maunganui,

From Maunganui look to Whakatere,

From Whakatere look to Pihanga-tohora.

My mountains are not travelling mountains, they are mountains which stand eternally, day and night.

¹ A description of the house or territory of Ngapuhi, the mountain supports which reflect the pride of the groups within the tribe and which symbolise the mutual protection and assistance one gets from looking to the other. Hohepa, 1981:8; Lee 1983:290 (Ngapuhi) in Department of Maori Affairs. (1987). He Pepeha, He Whakatauki no Tai Tokerau. Department of Maori Affairs, Whangarei, New Zealand. Government Printing Office, Auckland, New Zealand.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	Page		i
Abstr	act		iii
Whak	katauki		iv
Table	of Cont	tents	v
List o	f Tables		x
List o	f Plates		xi
List o	f Appen	dices	xii
1.	Chapt	er 1: Introduction	1
1.1	Gener	ral Introduction	1
1.2	Hypot	hesis	2
1.3	Resea	Research Objectives	
1.4	Thesis	Outline	2
1.5	Introduction		4
1.6	Maori Participation in the Reform of Resource Management		9
1.7	Summ	nary	13
2.	Chapt	er 2: Methodology	14
2.1	Introc	luction	14
2.2	Kaupa	apa Māori Research (KMR)	14
	2.2.1	Matauranga Māori	15
2.3	Resea	rch Ethics	15
	2.3.1	Treaty of Waitangi	16
2.4	Resea	Research Methods	
	2.4.1	Qualitative Research	16
	2.4.2	Personal Observation	16
	2.4.3	Data Analysis	17
	2.4.4	Case Study	17

	2.4.5	Literature Review (including Statutes)	18
3.	Chapt	er 3: Treaties	19
3.1	Introd	luction	19
3.2	Decla	ration of Independence 1835	19
3.3	Treaty	y of Waitangi 1840 - Te Tiriti o Waitangi 1840	21
	3.3.1	Article 1: Ko Te Tuatahi	22
	3.3.2	Article 2: Ko Te Tuarua	23
	3.3.3	Article 3: Ko Te Tuatoru	24
	3.3.4	Article 4: Ko Te Toruwha	24
	3.3.5	Post-Treaty Governance	24
3.4	Treaty	y of Waitangi Act 1975 & Amendment Act 1985 & 1988	26
3.5	Princi	ples of the Treaty	27
	3.5.1	The Principle of Essential Bargain: The Kawanatanga Principle	29
	3.5.2	The Principle of Self-Management: The Rangatiratanga Principle	30
	3.5.3	The Principle of Equality	31
	3.5.4	The Principle of Co-operation	32
	3.5.5	The Principle of Redress	32
	3.5.6	The Principle of Partnership/Good Faith	33
	3.5.7	The Principle of Active Protection	33
3.6	Decla	ration of Rights of Indigenous People	34
	3.6.1	Indigenous Human Rights in New Zealand	35
3.7	Chapt	er Summary	37
4.	Chapt	er 4: Māori Values & Natural Resources	38
4.1	Introd	luction	38
4.2	Te Ao	Māori: Māori World-View & Values	38
	4.2.1	Whakapapa	40
	4.2.2	Tikanga	40
	4.2.3	Taonga	40
	4.2.4	Tapu, Noa, Rahui and Mauri	41

Page | vi

	4.2.5	Kaitiakitanga	42
4.3	National Resources		43
	4.3.1	Fresh Water	43
	4.3.2	Land	45
	4.3.3	Foreshores & Oceans	47
	4.3.4	Indigenous Forests, Flora and Fauna	49
	4.3.5	Minerals	50
	4.3.6	Air	51
4.4	Chapt	er Summary	52
5.	Chapt	er 5: Natural Resource Management in Iwi Legislation	54
5.1	Introc	luction	54
5.2	Ngai 1	lahu laha laha laha laha laha laha laha	55
	5.2.1	Introduction	55
	5.2.2	Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (Te Tiriti o Waitangi)	56
	5.2.3	Statutory Acknowledgements	57
	5.2.4	Minerals (Pounamu)	61
5.3	Te Uri	i O Hau	62
	5.3.1	Introduction	62
	5.3.2	Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (Te Tiriti o Waitangi)	63
	5.3.3	Statutory Acknowledgements	64
	5.3.4	Minerals	68
5.4	Ngati	Tama	68
	5.4.1	Introduction	68
	5.4.2	Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (Te Tiriti o Waitangi)	70
	5.4.3	Statutory Acknowledgements	70
	5.4.4	Minerals	73
5.5	Chapt	er Summary	74

6.	Chapt	er 6: Natural Resource Legislation	75
6.1	Introd	uction	75
6.2	Resou	rce Management Act 1991	76
	6.2.1	Kaitiakitanga: Section 7	76
	6.2.2	Treaty of Waitangi: Section 8	77
	6.2.3	Water Use: Section 14	77
	6.2.4	Transfer of Powers: Section 33	78
	6.2.5	Minerals	78
	6.2.6	Resource Management Amendment Act 1996	79
	6.2.7	Marine and Coastal Area (Takutai Moana) Act 2011	79
	6.2.7	Resource Management (Simplifying & Streamlining)	
		Amendment Act 2009	80
6.3	Conse	rvation Act 1987	80
	6.3.1	Conservation Authority & Board: Integrated management	81
	6.3.2	Freshwater Fisheries	82
6.4	Crowr	Minerals Act 1991	83
	6.4.1	Minerals Programme	84
	6.4.2	Exclusion of Petroleum from Minerals Programme	84
	6.4.3	Crown Minerals Amendment Act 1997	85
	6.4.4	Reviewing the Crown Minerals Act 1991	86
6.5	Histor	ic Places Act 1993	86
6.6	Hazar	dous Substances & New Organisms Act 1996	88
6.7	Marin	e and Coastal Area (Takutai Moana) Act 2011	88
	6.7.1	Minerals	90
6.8	Local	Government Act 2002	90
	6.8.1	Local Government & Māori Participation	91
	6.8.2	Local Government Obligations to Māori	91
6.9	Enviro	nment Act 1986	92
6.10	Flora	and Fauna	93
6.11	Chapter Summary		94

7.	Chapter 7: Discussion	95
7.1	Introduction	95
7.2	Treaties	96
7.3	Maori Values & Natural Resources	100
7.4	Treaty of Waitangi Settlement Legislation	103
7.5	Natural Resource Legislation	108
8.	Chapter 8: Conclusion	115
9.	Glossary of Terms	120
10.	References	125

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1:	Maori Use of Water	44
Table 6.1:	Integrated Management of the Conservation Estate	82
Table 6.2:	Freshwater Fisheries Management Plan 17	82
Table 6.3	Identifying Key Heritage Areas & Examples	87
Table 6.4:	Intersects of Foreshore & Seabed	89
Table 7.1:	The Treaty of Waitangi in Natural Resource Legislation	97
Table 7.2:	Statutory Acknowledgements in Treaty of Waitangi Settlement	105
	Legislation	
Table 7.3:	Maori Statutory Representation in Natural Resource Legislation	108

Plate 5.1:	Te Runanga o Ngai Tahu Marae locations and papatipu boundaries		
	for the purpose of resource management issues significance to		
	papatipu runanga	58	
Plate 5.2:	Affected areas under the Ngai Tahu Claims Settlement Act 1988		
	Canterbury	59	
Plate 5.3:	Te Uri o Hau Rohe	63	
Plate 5.4:	Crest Energy Turbines Placement	65	
Plate 5.5:	Ngati Tama Rohe within the Taranaki region	69	
Plate 5.6:	Ngati Tama Statutory Area: Statutory Acknowledgements	71	

LIST OF APPENDICIES

Appendix 1:	He Wakaputanga o te Rangatiratanga o Nu Tireni	138
Appendix 2:	Translation of the Declaration of Independence 1835	140
Appendix 3:	Te Tiriti o Waitangi	142
Appendix 4:	Treaty of Waitangi 1840	144
Appendix 5:	United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous	
	Peoples	146
Appendix 6:	Resource Management Act 1991	161
Appendix 7:	Conservation Act 1987	162
Appendix 8:	Conservation Authority	163
Appendix 9:	Map of New Zealand Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ)	
	Act 1988	164
Appendix 10:	Local Government Act 2002	165
Appendix 11:	The Role of the Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment	167